U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
NYSTROM, Michael J. Dec. 13, 2010	Name: LENSVECTOR INC.	
KONOVALOV, Viktor Dec. 13, 2010	Internal Address:	
MA, Rubin Dec. 8, 2010	Street Address: 2307 Leghorn Street City: Mountain View	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	State: California	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Country: <u>US</u> Zip: <b>94043</b>	
Assignment     Merger       Security Agreement     Change of Name		
Government Interest Assignment	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		
Other		
4. Application or patent a number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
12995866		
Additional numbers	attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: Paul E. Kudirka, Esq.	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) <u>\$40.00</u>	
Internal Address: Suite 300	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Street Address: 40 Broad Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
City: <u>Boston</u>	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)	
State: <u>MA</u> Zip: <u>02109</u>	8. Payment Information	
Phone Number: <u>(617) 357-0010</u>		
Fax number: (617) 357-0035	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Email Address: pkudirka@paulkudirka.com	b. Deposit Account Number 50-3969	
	Authorized User Name	
	Paul E. Kudirka, Esq. Reg. No. 26,931	
	Authorized to charge additional fees to Deposit Acct.	
9. Signature: ////2011 Signature		
	Total number of pages including cover	
Paul E. Kudirka, Esq. sheets, attachments, and documents: 2		
Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

р.З

	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Conveying Party(ies) Enter additional Conveying Par Name (line1) TORK, Ami		parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year 12/13/10
Name (line2)	• <del>•</del>	
Name (line1) BAGRAMYAN	I, Aram	Execution Date Month Day Year 12/13/10
Name (line2) Name (line1) PRESNIAKO	W, Vladimir	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line2)		12/13/10
Receiving Party(ies) Enter additional Receiving Party		s of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (IIne 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation
Address (line 1)		must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)	City State/Country	Zip Code If document to be recorded is
Name (line 1)		an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 2)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 1)		Assignment.)
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)	City State/Country	Zip Code
Application Number(s) of Enter either the Patent Applica	Dr Patent Number(s) Mark if additional n tion Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH n	
	ntion Number(s)	Patent Number(s)
	REEL:	PATENT 025757 FRAME: 0849

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/we, 1) Michael J. NYSTROM 2) Viktor KONOVALOV 3) Rubin MA 4) Amir TORK 5) Aram BAGRAMYAN 6) Vladimir PRESNIAKOV whose full post office address(es) Is/are 1) 1842 Charmeran Avenue, San Jose, California 95124 USA 2) 41111 Blacow Rd. Apt. 208, Fremont, California 94538 USA 3} 80 Thornbury Cressent, Ottawa, Ontario K2G 6C3, Canada 4) 2526 Carré de Bayonne, Quebec, G1V 1J4, Canada 5) 2585 Carré Pijart, Québec, Québec, G1V 1H9, Canada 6) 975 Avenue Joffre, App. 4, Québec, Québec, G1S 3M1, Canada am/are an inventor of an invention entitled CONTACT STRUCTURE FOR A TUNABLE LIQUID CRYSTAL OPTICAL DEVICE for which US Patent Application No. 61/059,274 filed on June 6, 2008 and PCT/CA2009/000742 was filed on June 5, 2009.

AND WHEREAS, LENSVECTOR INC., whose full post office address is 2307 Leghorn Street Mountain View, CA 94043, USA has acquired from me the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefore, and in and to said applications,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration received from TLCL Optical Research Inc., the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, 1) Michael J. NYSTROM 2) Viktor KONOVALOV 3) Rubin MA 4) Amir TORK 5) Aram BAGRAMYAN 6) Vladimir PRESNIAKOV by these presents confirm that I/we have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said LENSVECTOR INC., the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America, Canada and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, re-examinations and extensions of said application and to any other patent application and patents that claim priority for the aforementioned patent application, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said patent applications.

I agree that I will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, his successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

PATENT REEL: 025757 FRAME: 0850 I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents in the U.S. and all other equivalent patent granting authorities in other jurisdictions to issue said Letters Patent to the said LENSVECTOR INC., the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Le(s) soussigné(s) désire(nt) que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request(s) that the present assignment be in English.

Signed this B day of Vecenber, 2010, at Mountain View, LV, CA Witness Michael J. NYSTROM Signed this 13 day of December 2010, at Mountain View LV, CA Witness Viktor KONOVALOV Signed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_ \_\_\_\_\_, 2010, at \_\_\_\_\_ Witness **Rubin MA** Signed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2010, at \_\_\_\_\_ Witness Amir TORK

PATENT REEL: 025757 FRAME: 0851

p.5

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents in the U.S. and all other equivalent patent granting authorities in other jurisdictions to issue said Letters Patent to the said LENSVECTOR INC., the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Le(s) soussigné(s) désire(nt) que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request(s) that the present assignment be in English.

Signed this day of	, 2010. at
Witness	Michael J. NYSTROM
Signed this day of	, 2010, at
Witness	Viktor KONOVALOV
Signed this <u>08</u> day of <u>Dec</u>	2010, at Otta (1)-a
I PERD	RubinMa
Witness	Rubin MA
Signed this day of	, 2010, at
Witness	Amir TORK

PATENT REEL: 025757 FRAME: 0852 I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents in the U.S. and all other equivalent patent granting authorities in other jurisdictions to issue said Letters Patent to the said LENSVECTOR INC., the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Le(s) soussigné(s) désire(nt) que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request(s) that the present assignment be in English.

Signed this	day of	_, 2010, at
Witness	999 AB (1. 1)	Michael J. NYSTROM
Signed this	day of	_, 2010, at
Witness		Viktor KONOVALOV
Signed this	day of	_, 2010, at
Witness		Rubin MA
Signed this $\frac{13}{\sqrt{3}}$	day of <u>Dee</u>	, 2010, at <u>Quibre</u>
Witness	<del></del>	Amir TORK '

Signed this <u>13</u> day of <u>DCC</u> ,	, 2010, at
Witness	Aram BAGRAMYAN
Signed this <u>13</u> day of <u>Dec</u>	, 2010, at
Witness	Vladimir PRESNIAKOV

The undersigned, **TLCL Optical Research Inc.** intervenes to this assignment of the abovementioned invention to acknowledge the rights of the assignee on the invention.

Signed this 13 day of	, 2010, at <u>Québec</u> .
	$Q_{\alpha}, Q$
Witness	Tigran GALSTIAN
	President

**RECORDED: 02/01/2011**